For the year ended 31 December 2023 all amounts in HUFm

192

Distribution of probability of resigning in terms of the age of employees and the duration of their

employment

The exit rates used were determined by analyzing the historical data of the Company.

Annual average rate of fluctuation used in the calculation for 2023 and 2022:

Age Annual average rate of fluctuation

  2023 2022

0-25 12.8% 11.8%

26-30 11.6% 10.9%

31-35 9.2% 8.9%

36-40 8.3% 8.0%

41-45 7.1% 6.5%

46-50 5.7% 5.0%

51-55 4.7% 4.2%

56-60 3.9% 3.5%

61- 3.9% 3.4%

Sensitivity analyses

The following sensitivity analyses have been carried out in conjunction with employee benefits:

- Shifting the discount curve by -50 basis points (-0.5%)
- Shifting the discount curve by 50 basis points (+0.5%)
- 50 basis points lower inflation rate (-0.5%)

- 50 basis points higher inflation and index rate (+0.5%)
- 25% decline in annual resignation rates (-25%)
- 25% increase in annual resignation rates (+25%)
- For mortality rates, value calculated without the 50% selection factor (population mortality data)

  Sensitivity
Retirement

benefit liability
Change (%)

Value of liability   3,873

Reduced discount curve -0.50% 4,072 5%

Increased discount curve 0.50% 3,689 -5%

Lower inflation rate -0.50% 3,688 -5%

Higher inflation and index rate 0.50% 4,092 6%

Reduced rate of fluctuation 75% 5,047 30%

Increased rate of fluctuation 125% 3,086 -20%

Mortality data 100% 3,639 -6%

A 50 basis point shift in the discount curve results in a 5% higher or 5% lower liability value. A 50 basis

point decrease in wage inflation results in a 5% decrease in the provision, while a 50 basis point increase

in the inflation rate and indexation results in a 6% increase in the provision with all other assumptions held

constant.

The model is sensitive to the value of the resignation rate, as illustrated by the fact that a reduction in the

rates to 75% results in a 30% increase in the liability, while an increase in the rates to 125% results in an

20% decrease in the year-end value of provisions.

[…]

is probable that taxable profits will be available in future periods.

The voluntary change of accounting policy shall be implemented and presented retrospectively according

to the guidelines of IAS 8.19.

The Group has originally presented all of the deferred tax assets, that were recoverable as of 31 December

2021. A change in accounting policy providing for more potential deferred tax would not affect the deferred

tax asset recognized in the balance sheet as of that date, due to the lack of expected recoverability. Since

the restatement did not affect the opening figures of the comparative information, therefore the Company

does not present this balance sheet column.

The change in the accounting policy was implemented retroactively, by correcting the relevant reporting

lines.

 Gedeon Richter Plc. – Annual report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 all amounts in HUFm

203

Change of Consolidated Income Statement

Consolidated Income Statement (extract) 2022  Change  2022

 Originally presented   Restated

 HUFm  HUFm  HUFm

Profit before income tax 165,663  -  165,663

Income tax (8,408)  13,495  5,807

Profit for the year 157,255  13,495  170,750

Consolidated Earnings per share (HUF)
Basic and diluted 835  72  907

Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income (extract) 2022  Change  2022

 Originally presented   Restated

 HUFm  HUFm  HUFm

Profit for the year 157,255  13,495  170,750

Other comprehensive income for the year 21,995  -  21,995

Total comprehensive income for the year 179,250  13,495  192,745

Change of Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Balance Sheet – Assets

(extract) 2022  Change  2022

 Originally presented   Restated

 HUFm  HUFm  HUFm

Deferred tax assets 15,878  13,495  29,373

Non-current assets 764,519  13,495  778,014

Total assets 1,340,289  13,495  1,353,784

Consolidated Balance Sheet –

Equity and liabilities (extract)

Retained earnings 966,375  13,495  979,870

Capital and reserves 1,060,352  13,495  1,073,847

Total equity and liabilities 1,340,289  13,495  1,353,784

 Gedeon Richter Plc. – Annual report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023 all amounts in HUFm

204

51. Notable events in 2023

In 2023, Richter's management reviewed its strategic focus areas, which were defined as Women's

Healthcare (WHC), Neuropsychiatry (CNS), Biotechnology (BIO) and General Medicines (GM), as well as

Pharma other (including active pharmaceutical ingredients sales).

The biggest impact on Richter’s operating environment in 2023 was Russia-Ukraine war.

In 2023 major changes took place in the following areas: